
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 November 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Vannes/Pulheim Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

M J Ford, JP 

A Mandry 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

P W Whittle, JP 

 
Deputies: J V Bryant 

Miss T G Harper 

T J Howard 

R H Price, JP 

D L Steadman 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 25 
September 2014, subject to the amendment of the list of those present by the 
insertion of ‘Councillor’ by the names of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman and the 
inclusion of ‘Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE – Executive Member for Public 
Protection; and Councillor L Keeble – Executive Member for Streetscene’ under 
those also present. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Review of Portchester Crematorium Operational Activity (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on Portchester 
Crematorium operational activity. 
 

7. Community Action Team (CAT) Review (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Community 
Action Team Review. 
 

8. Review of the Board's Work Programme (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which invites 
members to review the Board’s work programme for 2014/15. 
 

9. Executive Business  

 If requested by a member, to consider any item of business dealt with by the 
Executive, since the last meeting of the Board. The relevant Executive meetings are 
6 October 2014 and 3 November 2014. (This will also include any decisions taken 
by individual Executive members during the same time period.) 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
12 November 2014 

 
 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


- 3 - 
 

 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel:01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 September 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
M J Ford, JP, N R Gregory, A Mandry and P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 25 September 2014 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised that, in accordance with recent set legislation, 
members of the public and press were able to audio and video record all 
meetings held in public by Fareham Borough Council. 
  
It was confirmed that there had been no requests to film parts of this meeting 
of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee, but advised that, should 
members of the public wish to film the meeting, they would need to respect the 
wishes of other members of public who did not wish to be filmed. 
 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
3 July 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Review of the Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy. (sb-140925-r01-nwo). 
Members were invited to consider the review of the Finance Strategy and to 
note that any comments would be reported to the Executive when the strategy 
document was submitted for consideration at the Executive meeting on 6 
October 2014.  
 
The Management and Financial Accounting Manager presented the report and 
he, the Director of Finance and Resources and the Director of Planning and 
Development answered members’ questions thereon. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the Executive be advised that the Board had requested that the papers 

for consideration at the December Executive meeting should include 
information to illustrate the implications of a possible rise in Council Tax 
set against the current level of freeze grant available and whether or not 
it continued; and 

Page 2

file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2014-2015/Scrutiny%20Board/140925/reports-public/sb-140925-r01-nwo.docx


Scrutiny Board - 3 - 25 September 2014 
 

 

 
(b) the papers also include details of the approximate cost to the Council if it 

had to arrange a referendum about a possible Council Tax increase in 
excess of 1.99%. 

 
 

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE VANGUARD PROJECT  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the progress of the Vanguard Project. (sb-140925-r03-lan). Members were 
invited to consider the report and to note that any comments would be 
reported to the Executive when it considered the report at its meeting on 6 
October 2014. 
 
Reference was made to a training session for members of the Council on the 
Vanguard Project which had been held prior to the meeting.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented the report and she, the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Director of Finance and Resources answered 
members’ questions thereon. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Board's work programme for 2014/15 (sb-140925-r02-awa). 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) it be noted that Community Action Team (CAT) Review had been moved 

from 25 September 2014 to 20 November 2014; 
 
(b) the programme items as set out in Appendix B to the report be 

confirmed; and 
 
(c) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted. 
 
 

9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.08 pm). 
 
 

Page 3

file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2014-2015/Scrutiny%20Board/140925/reports-public/sb-140925-r02-awa.docx




sb-141120-r02-awa.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 20 November 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM OPERATIONAL 

ACTIVITY    
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

To inform members of the Scrutiny Board of the principal work of Portchester 
Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is requested to note the report. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

sb-141120-r02-awa.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to update and inform members of the principal work of the 
Joint Committee during the 2013/14 financial year. 

BACKGROUND 

2. The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between Fareham 
Borough Council, Portsmouth City Council, Gosport Borough Council and Havant 
Borough Council.    Two members from each of the constituent authorities make up 
the 8 person Joint Committee.   The constituent councils have delegated to the Joint 
Committee all the powers of the constituent authorities with respect to the provision 
and maintenance of the crematorium. 

3. The agreement sets out the constitution of the Joint Committee; the objectives of the 
crematorium and relationships between the constituent authorities.  The agreement 
also sets out the minimum number of meetings (three) to be held annually for the 
general business of the Joint Committee, although in practice to meet various statutory 
reporting deadlines four meetings are held.  There is also in place a lease of the 
crematorium from Fareham Borough Council to the four constituent authorities. 

4. The Joint Committee decides the overall policies to be adopted including approving a 
capital and maintenance works programme, consideration of and approval of 
accounts, and setting the scale of fees and charges.   These could effectively be 
described as the Joint Committee’s core functions. 

5. The meetings of the Joint Committee have been supported by the Clerk (John 
Haskell), Treasurer (Andy Wannell), Engineer and Surveyor (Terry Garvey), and their 
respective deputies, together with the Horticultural Consultant (Ashley Humphrey) and 
the Manager and Registrar (James Clark).   They report to the committee on financial 
and procedural matters including the operation of the crematorium and the quality of 
the service provided, which includes the grounds and buildings and plant to ensure the 
highest standards continue to be maintained.    

DEVELOPING AND ENHANCING THE CREMATORIUM’S SERVICES 

6. During 2013/14 the operating environment of Portchester Crematorium changed 
significantly, with the opening of ‘The Oaks’, a private crematorium on the East 
Hampshire / Havant border.   

7. At the meeting in September 201
[...]
educed 
over a two year period, initially to £125,000 in 2015/16 and to £100,000 in 2016/17.   

RISK ASSESSMENT 

19. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

20. The Joint Committee continues to function effectively through the members appointed 
to serve on it by their respective authorities.  Much of the joint Committee’s work 
continues to be of a recurring but important nature and good progress has been made 
on initiatives that develop and enhance the quality of services offered by the 
crematorium. 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell (Ext 4620). 
 

Page 8



sb-141120-r01-rbr.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 20 November 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM (CAT) REVIEW    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

On 1 December the Executive will consider a report outlining the review that was 
undertaken of Community Action Teams (CATs).  The report makes a number of 
proposals designed to make CATs more responsive to the needs of residents. A 
copy of the report is attached for members of the Scrutiny Board to consider. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Board is asked to review the Community Action Team Review and consider 
whether it wishes to submit comments for consideration by the Executive on 1 
December. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

sb-141120-r01-rbr.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to give the Scrutiny Board the opportunity to consider the 
Community Action Team (CAT) review report, in order that the Executive can consider 
the Board’s comments on 1 December 2014, when the review document attached to 
this report is considered. 

BACKGROUND 

2. Community Action Teams (CATs) were set up in 2007 with the aim of increasing 
engagement with Fareham Borough residents.  The 2013 Residents’ Survey indicated 
that residents wou
[...]
this report will facilitate this change.    

Reference Papers: 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 20



sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 20 November 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Items for the draft work programme of the Board for the year were agreed by the 
Board at its meeting on 20 March 2014 and confirmed by the Council at its meeting 
on 24 April 2014. The work programme for 2014/15 was further reviewed by the 
Board at its meetings on 3 July 2014 and 25 September 2014. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is now invited to further review the work programme for 2014/15.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

sb-141120-r03-awa.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Board on 20 March 2014, members agreed items for the draft 
work programme of the Board for the current year, 2014/15. The work programme was 
subsequently confirmed by the Council at its meeting on 24 April 2014 and reviewed 
by the Board at its meetings on 3 July 2014 and 25 September 2014. The Board’s 
work programme is set out in Appendix A to this report. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

2. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

3. The Board is now invited to further review its work programme for 2014/15 and to 
endorse the decision to move ‘Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development’ from 20 November 2014 to 22 January 2015. 

 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell (Ext 4620). 

Page 22



- 3 - 

sb-141120-r03-awa.docx 

 

  APPENDIX A 
 

 SCRUTINY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

DATE 
SCRUTINY BOARD ITEM 

 

5 June 2014 
 
Meeting cancelled. 

3 July 2014 

 
Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community 
 
 
Annual Report on the Performance of the Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
Review of the work programme 2014/15 

 
 
25 September 2014 
 
 

 
Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy  

Review of the work programme 2014/15 

Progress of Vanguard Programme 

 

20 November 2014 

Review of the work programme 2014/15 

Review of Portchester Crematorium Operational Activity 

Community Action Team (CAT) Review 

 
 
 
 

22 January 2015  
 

 
 
 

Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development 

Preliminary overall review of work programme 2014/15 and draft 
programme for 2015/16 
 
Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2015/16 
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2015/16 
 

19 March 2015 

Final review of work programme for 2014/15 and draft for 
2015/16 

Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources 

 
 

 

Page 23



- 4 - 
 

sb-141120-r03-awa.docx 

 

Items to be assigned: 

 Scoping Report on question and answer session with Solent Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

 Question and answer session with Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 

 Review of the implementation of the universal credit system and its impact on the 
residents of Fareham  

 Minutes of meetings of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee (as appropriate) 

 
 
 

Page 24



- 5 - 

sb-141120-r03-awa.docx 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME - PROGRESS SINCE LAST MEETING                                  APPENDIX A 
 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 

Subject Type of Item  Action by Board  Outcome  Link 
Officer 

 
 

25 
September 
2014 

Review of Draft 
Medium Term 
Finance Strategy 

monitoring The Board considered a report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources on the 
Review of the Draft Medium Term 
Finance Strategy. (sb-140925-r01-nwo). 
Members were invited to consider the 
review of the Finance Strategy and to 
note that any comments would be 
reported to the Executive when the 
strategy document was submitted for 
consideration at the Executive meeting 
on 6 October 2014.  
 
The Management and Financial 
Accounting Manager presented the report 
and he, the Director of Finance and 
Resources and the Director of Planning 
and Development answered members’ 
questions thereon. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the Executive be advised that the 

Board had requested that the 
papers for consideration at the 
December Executive meeting 
should include information to 
illustrate the implications of a 

At the meeting of the 
Executive on 6 October 
2014: 
 
7(5) Scrutiny Board – 
25 September 2014: 
 
Minute 6 – Review of 
Draft Medium Term 
Finance Strategy 
 
 It was AGREED that:- 
 
a) the Executive be 

advised that the 
Board had 
requested that the 
papers for 
consideration at the 
December 
Executive meeting 
should include 
information to 
illustrate the 
implications of a 
possible rise in 
Council Tax set 

Neil Wood 

P
age 25

file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2014-2015/Scrutiny%20Board/140925/reports-public/sb-140925-r01-nwo.docx


- 6 - 
 

sb-141120-r03-awa.docx 

 

possible rise in Council Tax set 
against the current level of freeze 
grant available and whether or not it 
continued; and 

 
(b) the papers also include details of 

the approximate cost to the Council 
if it had to arrange a referendum 
about a possible Council Tax 
increase in excess of 1.99%. 

 

against the current 
level of freeze grant 
available and 
whether or not it 
continued 

 
RESOLVED that the 
Executive notes the 
Board’s comments 
 
 

 

Progress Report 
on the Vanguard 
Project 

monitoring  The Board considered a report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources on the 
progress of the Vanguard Project. (sb-
140925-r03-lan). Members were invited 
to consider the report and to note that 
any comments would be reported to the 
Executive when it considered the report 
at its meeting on 6 October 2014. 
 
Reference was made to a training 
session for members of the Council on 
the Vanguard Project which had been 
held prior to the meeting.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services 
presented the report and she, the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Director of 
Finance and Resources answered 
members’ questions thereon. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

At the meeting of the 
Executive on 6 October 
2014: 
 
Vanguard Update  
 
At the invitation of the 
Executive Leader, 
Councillor P W Whittle, 
JP addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the 
Executive agrees: 

 
(a) that progress on the 

implementation of 
the Vanguard 
method be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that £30,000 of the 

Lindsey 
Ansell 

P
age 26



- 7 - 
 

sb-141120-r03-awa.docx 

 

 savings already 
achieved through 
this initiative be 
recirculated 
(through the 
Housing Revenue 
Account) to fund a 
further intervention 
into Tenancy 
Services. 

 

 

Review of the 
Board’s Work 
Programme 

programming The Panel considered a report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources on the 
Board's work programme for 2014/15 (sb-
140925-r02-awa). 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) it be noted that Community Action 

Team (CAT) Review had been 
moved from 25 September 2014 to 
20 November 2014; 

 
(b) the programme items as set out in 

Appendix B to the report be 
confirmed; and 

 
(c) the progress on actions since the 

last meeting, as set out in Appendix 
B to the report, be noted. 

 

Complete. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew 
Wannell 

 

 

P
age 27

file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2014-2015/Scrutiny%20Board/140925/reports-public/sb-140925-r02-awa.docx
file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2014-2015/Scrutiny%20Board/140925/reports-public/sb-140925-r02-awa.docx



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Portchester Crematorium Operational Activity
	7 Community Action Team (CAT) Review
	xps-141210-r01-rbr

	8 Review of the Board's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 November 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room – Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
M J Ford, JP, A Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst and P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
Councillor N R Gregory (minute 7) 

 
 



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 20 November 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the amendment of the list of those present by 
the insertion of ‘Councillor’ by the names of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
and the inclusion of ‘Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE – Executive Member for 
Public Protection; and Councillor L Keeble - Executive Member for 
Streetscene’ under those also present, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board held on 25 September 2014 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning a change to the work 
programme (minute 8(a) below refers). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM OPERATIONAL ACTIVITY  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
Portchester Crematorium operational activity. The Chairman welcomed James 
Clark, the Manager and Registrar of Portchester Crematorium and John 
Haskell, the Clerk to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, to the 
meeting, who, together with the Director of Finance and Resources, presented 
the report and answered members’ questions thereon.   
  
It was AGREED that:- 
  
(a)          the Manager and Registrar and the Clerk to the Joint Committee be 

thanked for the report and for attending and answering members’ 
questions; and 

  
(b)           the report be noted. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM (CAT) REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the proposed Community Action Team (CAT) Review. 
  



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 20 November 2014 
 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor N R Gregory addressed the Board 
during the consideration of this item. 
  
The Head of Corporate Services presented the report and answered members’ 
questions thereon. 
  
It was AGREED that the Executive be advised of the Board’s views on the 
proposed community action team review, as shown in Appendix B to the 
report, as follows:-  
  

(a)           the role of the Chairmen of Community Action Teams should be 
consistent, with a local connection, as is observed with the existing 
arrangements; 

  
(b)           the role of chairing Community Action Team meetings should be 

separated from the role of Councillors answering questions related to 
policy, or officers answering technical questions; 
  

(c)          the principle of ‘hot topic’ meetings was supported;    
  

(d)           there should be a cyclical meeting for general business raised by 
residents and residents’ associations in the year that the CAT was not 
due to receive the Leader of the Council’s biennial presentation; 
  

(e)           the principle of not continuing the police presence at meetings, unless 
for a specific police-related hot topic, be supported; 
  

(f)            the principle of the biennial ‘Meet the Leader’ sessions be supported; 
  

(g)          the principle of ten CAT areas be supported, but meetings should be 
publicised to wider areas when relevant to the topic for discussion; 
  

(h)           publicity should be wide and broad enough to encourage wider 
attendance, particularly for Meet the Leader meetings so residents have 
the opportunity to attend these meetings more frequently; 
  

(i)             the idea of multiple meetings in a community for a single topic, to 
maximise the opportunity to engage with local residents, be supported; 
  

(j)             the Special Responsibility Allowance payable to members for being 
CAT Chairmen should be removed. 

 
8. REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Board’s work programme for 2014/15. 
  
It was AGREED that:- 
  
(a)           the decision to move ‘Presentation by, and questioning of, the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development’ from 20 November 
2014 to 22 January 2015 be endorsed; 

  



Scrutiny Board - 4 - 20 November 2014 
 

 

(b)          the programme items as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
confirmed;  

  
(c)           the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted; and 
  

(d)           the Chairman of the Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel be requested to consider whether the Panel should investigate 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire the issue of the 
under recording of crime by the police as reported in recent articles in 
the national press. 

 
9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 7.36pm). 

 
 


